

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TD BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

TANIA PULLIAM, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of California*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Caroline S. Burton
Kathryn M. Barber
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Tanya L. Greene
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 4200
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| APPENDIX | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Legal Background..... | 3 |
| B. The Present Controversy..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 12 |
| I. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions of Other State Courts of Last Resort..... | 13 |
| II. The California Supreme Court’s Inter- pretation of the Holder Rule Is Wrong. | 19 |
| III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important. | 30 |
| IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve the Question Presented. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

APPENDIX

| | | |
|------------|---|----------|
| Appendix A | Opinion in the Supreme Court of California (May 26, 2022)..... | App. 1 |
| Appendix B | Opinion in the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Five (January 29, 2021) | App. 40 |
| Appendix C | Minute Order in the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles (August 29, 2018) | App. 78 |
| Appendix D | Judgment on Jury Verdict in the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles — Stanley Mosk Courthouse (May 29, 2018)..... | App. 88 |
| Appendix E | Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved | App. 99 |
| | Cal. Civil Code § 1791.1..... | App. 99 |
| | Cal. Civil Code § 1792..... | App. 100 |
| | Cal. Civil Code § 1794..... | App. 101 |
| | 16 C.F.R. § 433.1..... | App. 104 |
| | 16 C.F.R. § 433.2..... | App. 105 |
| | 16 C.F.R. § 433.3..... | App. 107 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alduridi v. Community Trust Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 01A01-9901-CH-63, 1999 WL 969644 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Cianbro Corp. v. George H. Dean, Inc.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Me. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Crews v. Altavista Motors, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 388 (W.D. Va. 1999) | 5 |
| <i>Griffor v. Airport Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3063-HO, 2009 WL 151696 (D. Or. Jan. 22, 2009) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hardeman v. Wheels</i> , 565 N.E.2d 849 (Ohio 1988) | 17 |
| <i>Highway Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 107 v. Cohen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 735 (E.D. Pa. 1963) | 21 |
| <i>Home Savings Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 733 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. 1987) | 18 |
| <i>Houser v. Diamond Corp.</i> , No. 51901-8-I, 125 Wash. App. 1009, 2005 WL 94452 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2005) | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Kish v. Van Note</i> , 692 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. 1985) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 30 |
| <i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 5th 398 (2018) | 16, 33 |
| <i>Lowry v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 151 P.2d 822 (Wash. 1944) | 21 |
| <i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) | 22 |
| <i>Oxford Finance Cos. v. Velez</i> , 807 S.W.2d 460 (Tex. Ct. App. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019) | 21 |
| <i>Reagans v. MountainHigh Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 881 N.E.2d 245 (Ohio 2008)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Riggs v. Anthony Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 411 (W.D. La. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rogers v. 66-36 Yellowstone Blvd. Co-Op. Owners, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Scott v. Mayflower Home Improvement Corp.</i> , 831 A.2d 564 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Spikener v. Ally Financial, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 151 (2020) | 10, 33 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Consumer's Choice Foods</i> , 755 N.W.2d 583 (Neb. 2008) | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Stewart</i> , 93 B.R. 878 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>Vaughan v. Humphreys</i> , 239 S.W. 730 (Ark. 1922) | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(n) | 22 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45 | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 3611(d) | 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(c) | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 2 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1459.5 | 10 |
| Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1790 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1792 | 9 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1794(a) | 9 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1794(d) | 10, 22, 23 |
| Fla. Stat. § 501.2105 | 32 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h) | 32 |
| Tenn. Code § 47-18-109(e)(1) (1991) | 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(d)..... | 32 |
| U.C.C. § 3-302(a) (1952) | 3 |
| U.C.C. § 3-305(b) (1952) | 3 |
| Regulations | |
| 16 C.F.R. § 433.2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 20, 22 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| Bureau of Consumer Protection, FTC, <i>Guidelines on Trade Regulation Rule Concerning Preservation of Consumers’ Claims and Defenses</i> , 41 Fed. Reg. 20,022 (1976)..... | 24, 25 |
| James Cooper et al., <i>State Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Laws: An Economic and Empirical Analysis</i> , 81 Antitrust L.J. 947 (2017) | 33 |
| FTC, Commission Statement on the Holder Rule and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (Jan. 18, 2022) | 7, 8, 31 |
| Scott J. Hyman and Tara Mohseni, <i>California Court of Appeal Finds that the FTC Holder Rule Limits a Holder’s Liability for a Con- sumer’s Attorneys’ Fees</i> , 72 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 432 (2018) | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Arielle L. Katzman, <i>A Round Peg for a Square Hole: The Mismatch Between Subprime Borrowers and Federal Mortgage Remedies</i> , 31 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 497 (2009) | 34 |
| National Consumer Law Center, <i>Federal Deception Law</i> (4th ed. 2022) | 19, 32 |
| National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (10th ed. 2021) | 18, 19 |
| Dee Pridgen et al., <i>Consumer Credit and the Law</i> (Jan. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Promulgation of Trade Regulation Rule and Statement of Basis and Purpose</i> , 40 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 53,506 (Nov. 18, 1975) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rules and Regulations Under the Trade Regulation Rule Concerning Preservation of Consumers' Claims and Defenses</i> , 80 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 75,018 (Dec. 1, 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Trade Regulation Rule Concerning Preservation of Consumers' Claims and Defenses</i> , 84 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 18,711 (May 2, 2019) | 6, 29 |
| Melinda Zabritski, <i>Experian Automotive Industry Insights: Finance Market Report Q2 2020</i> (Aug. 28, 2020) | 31 |
| Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Law and Economics of Consumer Debt Collection and Its Regulation</i> , 28 <i>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</i> 167 (2016) | 33 |

Other

Memo. in Support of Plaintiff’s Mot. for Appellate
Attorney’s Fees,
No. BC633169 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 10, 2022).....26

Memo. of Costs After Judgment,
No. BC633169 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 11, 2022)26
